AMENDMENT OF BYLAWS as of September 2021:

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Article XVI, Section 2 of the Bylaws of this Madison School Parent Teacher Organization is hereby amended to remove such Section with the following:

ARTICLE XVI

2- Standing Committees

The following Standing Committees SHALL exist for the purpose of carrying out a specific set of relative duties.

(removal of fundraising committee)

- a) Community Outreach
- b) Constitution and Bylaw
- c) Publicity/Web Communication

(removal of Room Parent)

- d) Sixth Grade
- e) Audit
- f) Election

(removal of Membership)

- g) Finance/Budget
- h) (Adding Teacher Appreciation Committee)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Article XVII, Section 1 of the Bylaws of this Madison School Parent Teacher Organization is hereby amended to remove such Section with the following:

ARTICLE XVII

Section 1- Fundraising Committee Removal of all parts of this section

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Article XVII, Section 1 of the Bylaws of this Madison School Parent Teacher Organization is hereby amended to add such Section with the following:

ARTICLE XVII

Section 1-Fundraising

As there is no longer Section 1 SHALL add the following:

ARTICLE XXIII. Fundraising

Allow any member in good standing to submit new fundraising ideas to the Vice President via the official PTO email. A fundraising submission form must be submitted at least 3 weeks prior to the next scheduled PTO meeting so that it can be included on the agenda for discussion. Members in good

standing SHALL be able to sign as chairpeople for all current fundraisers. The Board Vice President(s) SHALL be the contact for these committees and can be reached via the official PTO email.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Article XVII, Section 4 of the Bylaws of this Madison School Parent Teacher Organization is hereby amended to remove such Section with the following:

ARTICLE XVII

Section 4- Publicity/Web Communication Committee

- a) Decorate and maintain the Madison School PTO bulletin board in the school lobby to reflect a positive and informative display;
- b) Work closely with the School Technology Chair/Principal to build and maintain the Madison School PTO website; and
- c) Coordinate annual parental consent forms necessary for the publication of student photos.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Article XVII, Section 5 of the Bylaws of this Madison School Parent Teacher Organization is hereby amended to remove such Section with the following:

ARTICLE XVII

Section 5- Room Parent Committee (Removal of entire Section 5)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Article XVII, Section 9 of the Bylaws of this Madison School Parent Teacher Organization is hereby amended to add such Section with the following:

ARTICLE XVII

Section 9- Teacher Appreciation Committee

- Coordinates teacher treats at the middle of every month September -June.
- 2. Coordinates daily recognition for Teach Appreciation Week the first week in May.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Article XVII, Section 5 of the Bylaws of this Madison School Parent Teacher Organization is hereby amended to remove such Section with the following:

ARTICLE XVII

Section 5- Room Parent Committee (Removal of entire Section 5)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Article IX, Section 2 of the Bylaws of this Madison School Parent Teacher Organizations hereby amended to add such Section with the following:

Section d: Oversee the (remove Fundraising Committee) and (add Teacher Appreciation Committee), Budget Committee and Audit Committee; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Article IX, Section 3 of the Bylaws of this Madison School Parent Teacher Organizations hereby amended to add such Section with the following:

Section g: (removal of "oversee the Publicity and Web Communication Chair)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all other provisions of the Bylaws as adopted shall remain in effect and the foregoing amendment shall be incorporated into the standing Bylaws of the Madison School Parent Teacher Organization.

Proposed September 29, 2021 Approved on September 29, 2021 By the majority of members in attendance